## No. I-12014/15/2024-NCB-II Government of India/ Bharat Sarkar Ministry of Home Affairs/ Grih Mantralaya IS-II Division

Room No-10, 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, MDCNS, New Delhi-110002 Dated, the 5<sup>th</sup> September, 2024

## **OFFICE MEMORANDUM**

## Subject: Holding of Additional charge of the post of Director General (DG), Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB)- reg.

Consequent upon superannuation of Shri Satya Narayan Pradhan, IPS (JH:1988), Director General, Narcotics Control Bureau on 31.08.2024, the Competent Authority has approved that Shri Anish Dayal Singh, IPS (Manipur:1988), Director General, Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) shall hold additional charge of the post of Director General, Narcotics Control Bureau vice Shri Satya Narayan Pradhan with immediate effect for a period of three months or till the appointment and joining of a regular incumbent or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Vandana Chaudhary) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India Tel : 23075114

То

Director General (Shri Anish Dayal Singh, IPS Manipur: 1988) Central Reserve Police Force Block No. 1, CGO Complex Lodhi Road, New Delhi- 03

-St- - estable

Director General/ Deputy Director General (P&A), Narcotics Control Bureau (NCB) August Kranti Bhawan, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi

## Copy forwarded to:

- 1) PS to HM, MHA, North Block, New Delhi.
- PS to MoS (N)/PS to MoS(BS), North Block, New Delhi.
- The Director General, Media & Publicity, MHA
- 4) PSO to HS / PPS to AS &FA(H) / PPS to AS(Police)/ PPS to JS(IS-II), MHA.
- 5) PS to DG, NCB, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi.
- 6) PS to DDG(P&A), NCB, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi.
- 7) Personal File/Guard File.
- SO(IT) for uploading on MHA website.

(Vandana Chaudhary) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India Tel : 23075114